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Tampa Palms
Community Development District

16311 Tampa Palms Blvd W
Tampa, Florida 33647

January 5, 2023

Board of Supervisors
Tampa Palms Community
Development District

Dear Board Members:

The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District Board Meeting is
scheduled for Wednesday, January 10, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park Recreation Building,
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, Florida. The advanced copy of the agenda for this meeting is attached.

Enclosed for your review are the minutes of the November 8, 2023 CDD Board Meeting and also the
documents outlined in the table of contents.

Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their
reports at the meeting.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

Maggie Wilson
Tampa Palms

[v765 Patricia Thibault, Regional Manager Breeze Communities
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Tampa Palms
CDD Board Meeting Agenda

January 10, 2024 6:00 p.m.
Compton Park Recreation Building
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647

Welcome & Roll Call
Board Member Discussion Items
Public Comments
Approval of the November 8, 2023 Minutes
Approval of District Disbursements
Consultant Reports

Neighborhood Updates

Economy & Investments

Annual Organization Review

NPDES MS4 Annual Report

New Comer Planned for City Plaza
Other Matters If Introduced

Public Comments

Supervisor comments

10. Adjourn



TP CDD Board Financial Analysis January 5, 2024

Two Months Ending November 30, 2024

Executive Summary
As of November 30, 2023, the District has cash balances net of liabilities of $ 4.0 M. The CDD should end

the calendar year with about $1,622 K in presently unallocated funds with which to address future
community needs.

Financial Model For 2024

The painfully high inflation genie may be partially back in the bottle but the effects of higher costs for
goods and services on which the CDD depends have certainly not receded and are unlikely to in the
foreseeable future. It should be noted that despite market glee as nationwide inflation declines, Tampa / St
Pete year over year inflation for Nov moderated slightly but still recorded 5.2% .

Additional information regarding cash management can be found in Section 6, Tab J.

Initial Budget Performance

Revenue

Assessment revenue collected as of Nov 30% is net $474 K (16%) which is half of this time last year. That
is more the result of how the calendar dates line up (weekends etc.) and not an indication of slow collections.
An additional $2.2 M was collected in December but that is not reflected on the following financial
statements as these are November financial statements.

Expenses
Normal Operations

Normal expenses are generally unremarkable with negative variances displayed for insurance, which has
been reviewed with the board, irrigation which includes the annual pump station maintenance and mowing
which is a result of the untimely heat and extended growing season. Changes in the park attendant / security
coverage that commenced last fiscal year has substantially addressed the prior overages.

Project Driven

Negative variances in the project categories are the result of the Fall plantings (mums, annuals etc), cul de
sac and wall improvements, tree management and the Kensington wall rebuild. This is primarily an issue
of timing.

Cash Flow Projections for Calendar 2024 (Shown in $ 000)
Sources of Funds

Cash Balance 11/30/24 $ 4,022

Collections prior to December 24 receipts 2,506

Total Sources of Funds $ 6,528

Uses of Funds

Bal FY 2023-24 Expenses $ (2,563)

Weather Damage (400)

Community-Wide Wall & Monument (100)

Pond Improvements/Restoration (700)

1st Qtr FY 2024-25 Expenses Operations (679)

Infrastructure Replacement Contingency (135)

TP Signature Projects (unspent) (329)
Total Uses of Funds ($ 4.906)
Projected Funds before December, 2024 receipts $ 1,622
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FAQ The November 2023 Balance Sheet reflects a different approach to displaying the as yet uncollected
revenue from that which is displayed above in the Financial Summary. To what is the difference
attributed and how do they differ?

While tracked carefully by the Tampa Palms CDD, the assessment collection position is not usually
found on CDD balance sheets. (It appears this month both as an Asset and Liability and is effectively
financially neutral to the balance sheet.)

On the balance sheet the assessment receivable calculation reflects both deferred revenue (as yet
uncollected) and expenses for the tax collector for the uncollected revenue (as yet unbilled).

The Financial Summary above does the same thing but displays the revenue and expenses separately,
which is the manner in which they are reported monthly on the General Fund for supervisor oversight.

The Financial Summary above displays revenue as follows:

($000)

Assessment 2023-24 Minus
Early Payment Discount $2,980
Collected A/O Nov 2023 $474
Uncollected Revenue $2,506

The Financial Summary above addresses the expenses (which include Tax Collector expenses) as

follows:
($000)
Budgeted Expenses For
Fiscal Year 2023-24 $3,124
Spent A/O Nov 2023 $561
Expenses Balance of Year $2.563
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Tampa Palms CDD
Balance Sheet

November 30, 2023

ASSETS:

CASH - Operating Account
PETTY CASH

Wealth Fund Account- South State Bank
ICS Sweep- South State Bank
ACCTS. RECEIVABLE
RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA
ASSESSMENTS RECEIVABLE
RECEIVABLE EXCESS FEES
PREPAID ITEMS

TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES:

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
ACCRUED EXPENSES
DEFERRED REVENUE - ON ROLL ASSESSMENTS

FUND BALANCE:

NON-SPENDABLE
ASSIGNED
UNASSIGNED

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE

GENERAL

$ 61,565
500

2,715,327
1,220,639
7,902

2,453,287

16,439

$ 6,475,628

$ 20,883
10,022
2,453,257

16,439
2,343,000
1,632,027

$ 6,475,628

Note: GASB 34 government wide financial statements are available in the annual independent

audit of the District. The audit is available on the website and upon request.

Assigned Balance Breakdown;

Weather Damage

Community-Wide Wall & Menument
Pond Improvements

1st Quarter Expenses

Infrastructure Replacement Contingency

TP Signature Projects (unspent)

Financial Reports Page 3 of 14

$ 400,000

100,000
700,000
679,000
135,000
328,000

$ 2,343,000
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Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2023 through November 30, 2023

REVENUES
ASSESSMENTS NON-ADVALOREM

ON ROLL ASSESSMENTS-EXCESS FEES

EARLY PAY DISCOUNT

INTEREST INCOME-INVESTMENTS OTHER
INTEREST INCOME-WEALTH ACCOUNT

UNREALIZED GAIN/LOSS
S/T REALIZED GAIN/LOSS
MARKET FLUCTUATION-CTHER
EXCESS FEES
MISC. REVENUE
CARRY FORWARD

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES:
PERSONNEL SERVICES
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
FICA
FUTA/SUTA/PAYROLL FEES
S/T PERSONNEL SERVICES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
ATTORNEY'S FEES
ANNUAL AUDIT
MANAGEMENT FEES
TAX COLLECTOR
ASSESSMENT ROLL
S/T PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
DIRECTORS & OFFICERS INSURANCE
MISC. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
S/T ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE
FIELD / OPERATIONS SERVICES

FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES
DISTRICT OPERATING STAFF
PARK ATTENDANTS
PARK PATROLS (Security Co)
FIELD MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY
SIT FIELD MANAGEMENT SVCS

GENERAL OVERHEAD:
INSURANCE
IT (TEL / SECURITY)
WATER
REFUSE REMOVAL
ELECTRICITY
STORMWATER FEE
MISC. FIELD SERVICES

S/T GENERAL OVERHEAD

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE:
LANDSCAPE & POND MAINTENANCE
LANDSCAPE MONITORING FEE
LANDSCAPE & REPLACEMENT

S/T LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE

Tampa Palms CDD
General Fund

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE NEW & ENHANCED:

PROPERTY MOWING
COUNTY POND
NPDES POND PROGRAM
S/T LANDSCAPE NEW & ENHANCED

Financial Reports

FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
BUDGET _ YEAR-TO-DATE _ YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANGE
$ 3,104,432 § 310,443 $ 494,531 184,088
(124,177) (12,418) (20,134) (7.718)
60,000 10,000 6,680 (3,320
- - 1 1
- - 16,538 16,538
= = 8 8
1,500 250 2,368 2,118
82,720 4 : i
3,124,484 308,276 499,977 191,702
11,000 1,833 1,400 433
5,824 971 864 107
6,624 1,104 200 204
23,448 3,908 2,464 1,444
3,500 583 197 387
6,930 5,930 - 6,930
68,000 11,333 5417 5017
62,089 9,488 9,488 =
10,050 10,050 - 10,050
150,569 38,385 15,101 23,284
3,800 3,800 3,891 108
12,360 2,060 2,939 (879)
16,160 5,860 5,630 (770).
190,477 48,153 24,194 23,958
174,966 29,181 25,797 3,364
73,035 12,323 8,260 4,062
132,619 22,108 18,964 2,139
20,800 3.467 - 3,467
402,320 67,053 54,022 13,032
18,500 16,500 21,880 (5,380)
15,750 2,625 2,179 448
54,212 9,035 9,433 (397)
11,000 1,833 2,631 (797)
156,436 26,073 24,484 1,589
3,041 3,041 3,379 (338)
13,000 2,167 490 1677
269,939 61,274 64,475 (3,200)
1,248,033 207,672 199,462 8,211
18,900 3,150 3,150 -
107,271 17,879 12,771 5,108
1,372,204 228,701 215,383 13,318
82,160 13,603 20,272 (6,579)
5,250 875 588 287
52,953 8,826 8,854 1,872
140,363 23,394 27,814 (4,420)
Page 4 of 14 General Fund



Tampa Palms CDD
General Fund
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2023 through November 30, 2023

FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
BUDGET _ YEAR-TO-DATE _ YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
FACILITY MAINTENANCE:
IRRIGATION SYSTEM 119,968 19,995 32,429 (12,434)
FOUNTAIN 28,254 4,700 8,146 (1,437)
FACILITY MAINTENANCE 87,510 14,585 13,548 1,037
JANITORIAL/SUPPLIES 3,028 505 435 70
SIT FAGILITY MAINTENANCE 238,760 39,793 52,557 (12,763)
PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENSES:
SIGNATURE TP 2017 . s c .
RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT & DEFERRED b 235,872 39,312 71,838 (32,526)
CAPITAL PROJECTS 207,481 34,580 43,634 (9.054)
NPDES CLEAN WATER 67,421 11,237 7,278 3959
ST TOTAL PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENSES 510,774 122,750
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,124,537 458,368 561,194 29,924
EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES (53) (160,093) (81,217) 221,626
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING - = 4,062,683
FUND BALANCE - ENDING B (53§ (160003 § 3,991466  _§ 221,626
Financial Reports Page 5 of 14 General Fund



TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU NOVEMBER 30, 2023

GENERAL FUND
(Shown in $) Normal Non-Operating Total As
Operations Project Driven Reported
Revenues
Operating 1 $391,888 $391,888
Non Operating
Capital Projects $33,860 $33,860
Renewal & Rel $37,952 $37,952
Signature $0 $0
NPDES $10,697 $10,697
Realized G/L 16,538 16,538
Interest 6,680 6,680
Interest/Wealth Account 1 1
Misc Rev $2,368 $2,368
Mkt Flux -38 -$8
Carry Forward Bal e - -
Total $417,476 $ 82,509 $499,977
Expenses
Operations $ 438,444 438,444
Non Operating
Renewal & Rel 71,838 71,838
NPDES/EPA 7,278 7,278
Capital Projects 43,634 43,634
TP Signature 2017 0 4]
Total $438,444 $122,750 $122,750
Total Expenditures $561,194

Financial Reports Page 6 of 13 Financial Summary



TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU NOVEMBER 30, 2023

GENERAL FUND
General Fund 11/30/2023 ($000)
Cash 62
Cash Equivalent (Excess Cash ICS) 1221
Insured Investment Account 2,715
Accounts Reecivable 8
Prepaid I'tems 16
Total Assets $ 4,022
Less:
Payables 21
Accrued Expenses 10
Non Spendable A/C Prepaid 16
Total Assigned and Planned Funds 3,975
Allocation for Assigned:
Weather Damage 400
Community-Wide Wall & Monument 100
Pond Improvements 700
1st Qtr Expenses 679
Infrastructure Replacement Contingency 135
TP Signature Projects (unspent) 329
$ 2,343
Net Adjusted Cash $ 1632
2023-24 Fiscal Year
($ 000) Receipts Expenses Monthly Bal

Dec

CDD Operations 1,820 217

R&R 176 15

NPDES 50 4

Signature Projects 0 0

Capital Projects 157 15

@l 2,204 251 [ 3,584
Jan

CDD Operations 101 217

R&R 9 11

NPDES 3 9

Signature Projects 0 0

Capital Projects 9 7
[Total 122 244 $ 3,462
Feb

€DD Operations 50 217

R&R 9 18

NPDES 3

Signature Projects 0 0

Capital Projects 4 5
[Total 64 243 $ 3,283 |

Page 7 0of 13
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
NOVEMBER 30, 2023
GENERAL FUND

Prior Year Prior Year Current Year Current Year Variance %

($000) Collected$ Collected®% Collected$ Collected % Fav (Unfav)
October
November $850 30.8% $474 16% -15%
December $2,522 91.4%
January $2,604 94.4%
February $2,640 96%
March $2,660 96%
April $2,725 99%
May $2,746 99.5%
June $2,768 100.3%
July $2,769 100.3%
August $2,769 100.3%
September $2,769 100.3%
Year End
Total Assessed (Net Dis: $2,980

Page 8 of 13
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Financial Reports

Summary- Project Driven Expenses

Operating Capital Projects

Sources of Funds
FY 2023-24 Budget

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 11/30/2023

Total Funds Under Consideration
Budget Available as of 11/30/2023
Renewal & Replacement

Sources of Funds
FY 2023-24 Budget

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 11/30/2023

Total Funds Under Consideration

Budget Available as of 11/30/2023

TP Signature Projects
Sources of Funds*
FY 2023-24 Budget

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 11/30/2023

Total Funds / Projects Under Consideration

Budget Available as of 11/30/2023

Page 9 of 13

Oct & Nov 2023

($3000)

$207

44
$0
$163

236

72
$0

$164

$0

$0
$0

$329

Project Summary



SUMMARY
FY 2023-24 RENEWAL REPLACEMENT PROJECTS

Original Oct & Nov | Committed To
Project 2023 Spend

Infrastructure

Wall Projects (Repair & Restore Asbury Mon, Asbury wall #1, Sterling Manor)) 9,600.00

Drainage Swale Repairs 1,183.00

Powerline Berm Restore 6,776.00

Cul de Sac | 2,234.00

Cambridge 1l Wall Restore Pillars & Repair 17,100.00

Cambridge 1 Wall Restore & Repair 16,200.00

Credit For Prior Damage ($6,634)

andscape

Gardem Mums $12,800

Tree Work $12,579

Irrigation

Lighting (Park & Landscape)

Other

[Total R&R Projects $71,838 $0

Financial Reports Page 10 of 13 Renewal Replacement



Capital Projects 2023-24

Budget Monitor
Oct & Nov 2023
Current Spent Pending
($000) Projects 2022-23 Commitments

Tampa Palms Signature Projects (BB
Downs)
Consulting Services 10 0 -
Irrigation 20 0
Main Entry Restorations 21 0
Area 2 Pond 0
Bruce B Downs Improvements 172 0

Sub-Total TP Signature Projects $329 $0 i $0
Lo L, T R
Consulting Services
Irrigation Systems
Parks & Cameras _ |
Landscape & Lighting
Infrastructure (Signs and Lighting) 43634 o

Sub-Total Capital Projects 20 $43,634 $0

Total TP Signature & Standard Capital Projects $0 $0

Financial Reports Page 11 of 13 Capital Budget Monitor




Capital Projects Signature Projects
2023-24 Through November 30, 2023

o L, ; . Current Spent A/O Penﬁg
\ Tampa Palms Signature Projects (BB Downs) Projects  Oct & Nov 2023 Commitments
Consulting Services
Restoration Designs 9,850
Survey & Staking & MOT 400
Sub Total 10,250
lirrigation
Area 1 & 2 Irrigation (Incl BB Downs) 20,000
Sub Total 20,000
Main Entry Restorations
Area 1 Entry Landscape (Phase II) 77,513
Area 2 Phase |l 0
Area 2 Landscape (TP Blvd & Amberly Phase II)
0
Area 2 Pond Landscape & Wayfinding jQ,OOD
Sub Total 127,513
Area 2 Pond
Littoral Plantings & Noxious Removal
Sub Total —
Bruce B Downs Improvements
Wall restorations 4 villages + drainage &
additional landscape buffer 171,577
Sub Total 171,577
Sub-Total Tampa Palms Signature 329,340 $0
Normal Capital Projects Current T | Pending
Irrigation Systems
Pump Station Extending Life
Sub Total 0
Parks & Cameras
Volleyball Removal w/ Irrigation Install
Sub Total -
Landscape & Lighting
Area 1 Entry
Major Landscape (> 5 Years)
New Fountain Manchester
Sub Total e -
Infrastructure (Signs and Lighting)
Speed Limits Sign(s) & Park Signs | :
Walls - Kensington New Wall Phase 2 43,634 45
Sub Total 43,634
Sub-Total Normal Capital Projects 30| $43,634
e Total TP Signature & Standard Capital Projects $43,634
Page 12 of 13
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Date

Check No

Vendor Name

Tampa Palms Community Development District
Check Register - Operating Account
October & November FY2023=24

Description Deposit Disbursement Acct Balance
| 09/30/2023 30,646.70]
10/31/2023 630 CITY OF TAMPA UTILITIES Water payments Oct bank stmt 4,150.94 26,495.76
10/31/2023 631 South State Bank Paper statement fee 2.00 26,493.76
10/2/2023 1663 TAMPA PALMS OWNERS ASSOCIATION Hampton Park- Attendant payroll 12,527.07 13,966.69
10/5/2023 1664 Wayne Gill' Wall Projects 3,300.00 10,666.69
10/5/2023 1665 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS Electricmaint/repair 278.22 10,388.47
10/5/2023 1666 CINTAS Inv 4169361452 8198 10,306.49
10/5/2023 1667 CORE & MAIN LP Irrigation Repair Supplies 885.20 9,421.29
10/5/2023 1668 CORE & MAIN LP Irrigation Repair Supplies 325.96 9,095.33
10/5/2023 1669 FEDEX Shipping 64.05 9,031.28
10/5/2023 1670 REPUBLIC SERVICES 696 Solid Waste pick up - service (10/1-10/31/23}) 791.25 8,240.03
10/5/2023 1671 SOLTUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT annual maint-Oct 2023 294.00 7,946.03
10/5/2023 1672 SOLTUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT fish stocking 2,038.00 5,908.03
10/6/2023 1673  Pinwheel Nursery Falt annuals (marrigold antigua orange, yellow) 13,036.08 (7,128.05)
10/17/2023 1674 VOID - (7,128.05)
10/10/2023 1675 Artemis Connected LLC CDD Professional Management Services - Monthly fee 5,416.66 (12,544.71)
10/18/2023 1676 Lowes Business Acct/ SYNCB Office Supplies-statement 9/2/23 608.76 (13,153.47)
10/18/2023 1677 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC.  Oct Maint-Turnbury 180.00 (13,333.47)
10/18/2023 1678 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC.  Oct Maint-Reserve 550.00 (13,883.47)
10/18/2023 1679 DEPT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY FY 2021/2022 Special District Fee Invoice/Update Form 175.00 (14,058.47)
10/18/2023 1680 FEDEX Shipping 127.44 (14,185,91)
10/18/2023 1681 CINTAS Inv 4170066472 8198 {14,267.89)
10/18/2023 1682 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint & Performance -sept 2023 73,506.87 (87,774.76)
10/18/2023 1683 A &A DEVELOPMENT, INC Balance of Phase 1 Kensington 43,634.00 (131,408.76}
10/18/2023 1684 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Act #81397256990514915- Svc 9/28-10/27/23 184.10 {131,592.86)
10/18/2023 1685 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Act #81355802910720065 - Sve 10/1-10/31/23 203.82 (131,796.68)
10/18/2023 1685 [RON MOUNTAIN Information storage Service -10/1-10/31/23 624.56 (132,421.24)
10/18/2023 1687 Frank McMahon Plumbing repairs Amberly 115.00 (132,536.24)
10/18/2023 1688 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC.  9/1-9/30/23 Security 5,728.04 (138,264.28)
10/18/2023 1689 TECO Summary Bill 12,452.12 (150,716.40)
10/18/2023 1690 TERMINIX Pest Control:9/5/23 122.00 (150,838.40)
10/18/2023 1691 TERMINIX Pest Control:9/5/23 81.32 {150,919.72)
10/19/2023 1692 M Wilson Consulting Consultant FY 2022-23 9,625.00 (160,544.72)
10/19/2023 1693 Donald O'Neal 10-11-23 BOS MTG 200.00 {160,744.72)
10/19/2023 1694 Tracey Falkowitz 10-11-23 BO5 MTG 200.00 (160,944.72)
10/19/2023 1695 Richard Diaz 10-11-23 BOS MTG 200.00 (161,144.72)
10/19/2023 1696 Eugene R. Field 10-11-23 BOS MTG 200.00 (161,344.72)
10/19/2023 1697 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICE Oct 2023 Cleaning Service 1,520.00 (162,864.72)
10/19/2023 1698 Wayne Gill' Wall projects - repair / mic -Segment 1 Asbury Wall 3,300.00 (166,164.72)
10/19/2023 1699 Wayne Gill' Wall projects - repair / mtc Asbury Monuments (Entrances) 3,100.00 (169,264.72)
10/20/2023 1700 Wayne Gill' Wall projects - repair / mic -Segment 1 Sterling Manor Wall 3,200.00 (172,464.72)
10/25/2023 1701 VOID = (172,464.72)
10/25/2023 1702 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint & Performance -Oct 2023 73,875.32 (246,340.04)
10/25/2023 1702 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS Electrical maint/repair 855.24 (247,195.28)
10/25/2023 1704 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS Electrical maint/repair 400.25 (247,595.53)
10/25/2023 1705 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS Electrical maint/repair 180.00 (247,775.53)
10/25/2023 1706 ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC Qtrly Lake Fountain Sve (July-Sept 2023) 750.00 (248,525.53)
10/25/2023 1707  CINTAS Urinal Mats Inv 5180498013 5131 (248,576.84)
10/25/2023 1708 CINTAS Urinal Mats Inv 4171464494 81.98 (248,658.82)
10/25/2023 1709 CINTAS Urinal Mats Inv 4170758178 81.98 (248,740.80)
10/25/2023 1710 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY lanitorial supplies 154.85 {248,895.65}
